



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

Criminal Application (BA) No.1087/2025
Siddharth s/o Pralhad Chimane
Vs.
State of Maharashtra

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Mr. R.B.Gaikwade, Advocate for applicant.
Mr.A.R.Chutke, A. P. P. for non-applicant.

CORAM: M. M.NERLIKAR, J.

DATE : 30/03/2026.

1. The learned APP submits that hardly 6-7 witnesses, the prosecution is going to examine.
2. Considering this fact, the learned Counsel for the applicant seeks permission to withdraw the application with liberty to approach this Court in case the trial is not concluded within six months.
3. Permission granted.
4. The Application stands disposed of as withdrawn, with liberty as prayed for.
5. The Trial Court is requested to conclude the Trial within a period of six months from today since the applicant is in jail from 7.8.2022.

(M.M.NERLIKAR, J.)